

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

DANIEL GOLDEN and TRACY
LOCKE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF
TECHNOLOGY and CLARA
WILLIAMS, in her capacity as Custodian
of Records for the New Jersey Institute of
Technology,

*Defendants/Third-Party
Plaintiffs/Third-Party
Defendants,*

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION,

*Third-Party Defendant/
Third-Party Plaintiff.*

HON. MADELINE C. ARLEO

Civ. Action No.
2:15-cv-08559-MCA-LDW

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES

Katie Townsend (*pro hac vice*)
Adam A. Marshall (*pro hac vice*)
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 795-9300
Fax: (202) 795-9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org
amarshall@rcfp.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Bruce S. Rosen
MCCUSKER, ANSELMMI, ROSEN &
CARVELLI, P.C.
210 Park Ave., Suite 301
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Tel: (973) 635-6300
Fax: (973) 635-6363
BRosen@marc.law

Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. NJIT’s “Stipulated Facts” should be disregarded.....	3
II. Plaintiffs are entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees under OPRA’s mandatory fee-shifting provision.....	4
A. Because there is a clear causal nexus between Plaintiffs’ lawsuit and NJIT’s release of records Plaintiffs are the prevailing parties.	4
B. NJIT cannot transfer its obligations under OPRA to a “de facto records custodian” to avoid the Act’s mandatory fee-recovery provision.....	7
III. Plaintiffs’ should be awarded \$197,829.50 in reasonable attorneys’ fees in connection with this matter.....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ rates and hours are reasonable.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ request for a fee enhancement should be granted.	14
C. Additional Attorneys’ Fees in Connection with Plaintiffs’ Reply	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gannett New Jersey Partners, LP v. County of Middlesex, 379 N.J. Super. 205
 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)..... 11

Graves Lumber Co. v. Croft, 20 N.E.3d 412 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014)..... 3, 4

K.L. v. Evesham Township Board of Education, 23 N.J. Super. 337
 (N.J. App. Div. 2011) 5

Kneeland v. Luce, 141 U.S. 437 (1891)..... 3, 4

Mason v. City of Hoboken, 196 N.J. 51 (2008)..... 4, 5

Naughton v. Harmelech, No. CIV. 2:09-05450, 2013 WL 5604344 (D.N.J. Oct. 11,
 2013)..... 3

New Jersey Bldg. Laborers Statewide Ben. Funds v. Perfect Concrete Cutting,
 No. CIV.A.2:10-1540, 2010 WL 2292102 (D.N.J. June 2, 2010) 13

*New Jerseyans for Death Penalty Moratorium v. New Jersey Department of
 Corrections*, 185 N.J. 137 (2005)..... 14

Paff v. Borough of Garwood, No. A-2013-10T3, 2012 WL 5512397
 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 15, 2012) 6

Spectraserv, Inc. v. Middlesex County Utilities Authority, 416 N.J. Super. 565 (N.J.
 Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010)..... 6, 7

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1..... 11

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1-13..... 11

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6..... 1
